approval of Shandong CBRC in respect of the Capital Increase has been obtained.

3

The amount of capital contribution under the Capital Increase Agreement was arrived at after
arm’s length negotiation among the Company, Shandong Zhaojin and Zhaojin Smelting having
regard to the operation needs of the Finance Company and their respective shareholding
interest in the Finance Company. The Company intends to fund its capital contribution by
internal resources.

The articles of association of the Finance Company will be amended accordingly upon
completion of the Capital Increase.

(2) Conditions precedent

The Capital Increase is subject to the approval of Shandong CBRC.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE FINANCE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure and the registered capital of the Finance
Company before and after the Capital Increase:

As at the date of this
announcement and prior to

completion of the Capital Increase
Upon completion of
the Capital Increase

Name of Shareholder

Registered
capital of

the Finance
Company Shareholding

Capital
contribution

contemplated
under the

Capital Increase
Agreement

Registered
capital of

the Finance
Company Shareholding

(RMB) (RMB) (RMB)

The Company 255,000,000 51% 510,000,000 765,000,000 51%
Shandong Zhaojin 200,000,000 40% 400,000,000 600,000,000 40%
Zhaojin Smelting 45,000,000 9% 90,000,000 135,000,000 9%

Total 500,000,000 100% 1,000,000,000 1,500,000,000 100%

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE CAPITAL INCREASE

The Finance Company, a non wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, is a limited liability
company established in the PRC on 1 July 2015 and is operating in accordance with the Measures
for the Administration of Finance Companies of Enterprise Groups as well as other applicable
PRC laws and regulations. It is principally engaged in, among others, providing internal financial
services to the Group, the Shandong Zhaojin Group and the Zhaojin Smelting Group. The Finance
Company is a PRC non-bank financial institution and is regulated by the CBRC.